CDPH reserves to right to postpone or withhold payment for each 
additional Grant year funding pending receipt and/or review of the annual report 

GRANT AMOUNT:  The maximum amount payable under this Grant Agreement shall not 
exceed the amount of $50,032.00 (Fifty Thousand Thirty Two Dollars and Zero cents) 
TERM OF GRANT AGREEMENT:  The term of the Grant shall begin on July 1, 2022 and 
terminates on June 30th, 2026 ].  No funds may be requested or invoiced for services 
performed or costs incurred after June 30th, 2026. 

PROJECT REPRESENTATIVES.

[...]

assist on items that fall outside the service, but these matters will be billed at the attorney’s hourly rate.
(See additional services section.)

3. Providing of a monthly newsletter covering employment relations developments.

4. Annual Access to Premium Liebert Library.

Fee: 

Attorney will provide these special services to Agency for a fee of Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty 
Dollars ($5,560.00) payable in one payment prior to August 1, 2023.  The fee, if paid after August 1, 2023 will be 
$5,660.00.  The total amount paid under this agreement shall not exceed Five Thousand Six Hundred Sixty Dollars 
($5,660.00). 

Said fee will cover Attorney's time in providing said training and consultative services and the development 
and printing of written materials provided to attendees at the training programs. 

Additional Services: 

Attorney shall, as and when requested by Agency, make itself available to Agency to provide

[...]

The Agency will be billed for the actual time 
such representation services are rendered, including reasonable travel time, plus any necessary costs and expenses 
authorized by the Agency.  

The range of hourly rates for Attorney time is from Two Hundred Sixty to Four Hundred Twenty-Five 
Dollars ($260.00 - $425.00) per hour for attorney staff, Two Hundred Seventy Dollars ($270.00) per hour for Labor 
Relations/HR Consultant and from One Hundred Forty-Five to One Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($145.00 - 
$185.00) per hour for services provided by paraprofessional and litigation support staff.  Attorneys, paraprofessional 
and litigation support staff bill their time in minimum units of one-tenth of an hour.  Attorney reviews its hourly 
rates on an annual basis and if appropriate, adjusts them effective July 1.